

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 16-55719

RAY ASKINS and CHRISTIAN RAMIREZ,
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CATO INSTITUTE

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California

No. 3:12-cv-02600 W-BLM
The Honorable Thomas J. Whelan,
Judge, U.S. District Court

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Recording Government Officials in the Public Performance of Their Duties Is Protected by the First Amendment	4
A. Blanket prohibitions on First-Amendment-protected activity in a public forum do not leave open alternate communication channels	7
B. Prior restraint of protected activity for national-security reasons requires at least showing a “direct, immediate, and irreparable damage to our nation”	9
II. The Lower Court Ruling on the Issue of Narrow Tailoring (Which Was Not Raised by the Government) Violates the Due Process of Law	12
CONCLUSION	14
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	7
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative NonViolence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	3
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	6
<i>Food Employees v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 US 308 (1968)	8
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F. 3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	2, 6
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	8
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	5
<i>Lachance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	13
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	4
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	4, 9
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	4
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	13

Other Authorities

Annals of Cong. 934 (Joseph Gales, ed. 1790) 5

Geoffrey R. Stone, *Secrecy and Self-Government*,
56 N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev. 81 (2011) 10

Rodney A. Smolla & Melville B. Nimmer, *Smolla and Nimmer on Freedom of
Speech* (1996) 10

Statement by the President (July 7, 2016), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2016/07/07/statement-president> 1-2

The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)..... 2, 5

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security Federal Protective Service Threat Management
Division, *Photographing the Exterior of Federal Facilities*, FPS Information
Bulletin, Report Number HQ-IB-012-2010 (Aug. 2, 2010), *available at*
<https://goo.gl/vZRhvy>..... 3, 11, 12
